House Resolution 1206

By: Representatives Blackmon of the 146th, Williams of the 148th, Dickey of the 140th, and Mathis of the 144th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending and congratulating Olivia McMillan, Miss Warner Robins 2020; and for other

2 purposes.

WHEREAS, Olivia McMillan was selected as Miss Warner Robins 2020 for her poise and
many accomplishments; and

5 WHEREAS, Olivia is a music student at The Juilliard School, where she is a Gluck Fellow 6 and a recipient of the Kovner Fellowship, and has performed at Carnegie Hall with the

7 Mercer University Singers and McDuffie Center for Strings; and

8 WHEREAS, she is passionate about arts advocacy and social activism and has served as a

9 National Teen Goodwill Ambassador for The Children's Miracle Network Hospitals and as

10 a representative on the Warner Robins Youth Leadership Council; and

11 WHEREAS, Olivia has been recognized for her advocacy, being named one of Teen Vogue's

12 Top 10 Teens Who Changed the World in 2014; she has been featured in American Eagle's

13 Aerie Real Campaign in 2014-2015 and in *Seventeen Magazine* with tips for curvy girls in

14 2015; and

WHEREAS, Olivia continues to have a tremendous impact on her community through her spirit of service and desire to improve quality of life through arts advocacy and social activism; and

18 WHEREAS, with her poise, intelligence, and talent, Olivia McMillan is an exemplary 19 representative for the State of Georgia, and it is only fitting and proper that she be 20 appropriately recognized.

- $21 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$
- 22 the members of this body commend and congratulate Olivia McMillan, Miss Warner Robins
- 23 2020.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Olivia
- 26 McMillan.